

## **CITY OF HOUSTON**

Parks and Recreation Department A CAPRA Accredited Agency

## Annise D. Parker

Mayor

Joe Turner Director Parks and Recreation Department 2999 S. Wayside Houston, TX 77023

T. 832.395.7000 F. 832.395.9452 www.houstonparks.org

January 12, 2015

Mr. Alan Clark Director of Transportation H-GAC P.O. Box 22777, Houston, TX 77227-2777

Subject: Kingwood Pedestrian/ Bicycle Connections Project

Dear Mr. Clark:

The Houston Parks and Recreation Department (HPARD) is pleased to nominate Kingwood Pedestrian/Bicycle Connections (the Project) to the 2015 TIP Call for Projects. The Project is consistent with the Regional Transportation Plan's identified needs, goals and program of projects. It reflects the needs of the City of Houston to expand and connect bicyclists and pedestrians to the City's multimodal transportation system via safe off and on street access routes in the Kingwood area. The Project helps fulfill the connectivity goals of the Bayou Greenways 2020 (BG2020) initiative to create a continuous system of 150 miles of bike/ped trails along Houston's bayous within city limits.

The Project total cost is \$9,571,660. HPARD requests 79% of project cost in the amount of \$7,561,611.72. The Houston Parks Board is providing a 21% match of \$2,010,048.68 from voterapproved bond funds for BG2020. The Project is ready for implementation within the time period proposed under TIP. Once complete, the trail will be maintained by the Houston Parks Board in accordance with the BG2020 Economic Development Agreement with the City of Houston. HPARD's application package includes evidence of HPB's maintenance, as well as financial commitment to the matching funds as required to supplement the federal aid requested.

We look forward to your positive review of our project nomination.

Sincerely, 101

Joe Turner Director

JT/LC/RE

Council Members: Brenda Stardig Jerry Davis Ellen R. Cohen Dwight A. Boykins Dave Martin Richard Nguyen Oliver Pennington Edward Gonzalez Robert Gallegos Mike Laster Larry V. Green Stephen C. Costello David W. Robinson Michael Kubosh C.O. "Brad" Bradford Jack Christie Controller: Ronald C. Green



Directors

Thomas G. Bacon Chairman Nina O'Leary Zilkha President Jill Jewett Vice President

**Dina Alsowayel** Don Stephen Aron Maire A. Baldwin Ellanor Allday Camberg Beto P. Cardenas W. Charles "Chuck" Carlberg Diana Espitia David D. Fitch Thomas W. Flaherty Karen Garcia Cullen Geiselman Steven J. Gibson Jim Green Mindy Hildebrand David Kinder Vivian R. King Ann Lents Alex Martinez S. Reed Morian John Will Odam Precious Williams Owodunni Andrew P. Price Michael Skelly Carter Stern Herman L. Stude Barron Wallace Don Woo

> Joe Turner Ex-Officio

Roksan Okan-Vick, FAIA Executive Director January 12, 2015

Mr. Alan Clark **Director of Transportation** H-GAC P.O. Box 22777. Houston, TX 77227-2777

Subject: Local Match Commitment for Houston's 2015 TIP Call for Projects Application--Kingwood Pedestrian/Bicycle Connections Project

Dear Mr. Clark:

The Houston Parks Board is delighted to support the City of Houston Parks and Recreation Department application to the 2015 TIP Call for Projects by implementing financial and management support to the Kingwood Pedestrian/Bicycle Connections Project. We are committed to designate \$2,010,048.68 in Bayou Greenways 2020 Bond Funds to the match. This letter serves as the letter of financial commitment required for the final grant application package.

Once complete, the project will be maintained by the Houston Parks Board in accordance with the Bayou Greenways 2020 Economic Development Agreement with the City of Houston.

The Kingwood Pedestrian/Bicycle Connections Project will create an alternate mode of transportation for the Kingwood area to connect bus services, sidewalks and crosswalks throughout the corridor for pedestrians and bikers. These connections will improve mobility and access for existing and future transit riders, local residents, commuters, and travelers who have origins and/or destinations in the Kingwood area.

We look forward to your positive review of the grant application.

Sincerely,

Roksan Okan-Vick **Executive Director** 

Houston Parks Board 300 North Post Oak Lane Houston, Texas 77024 713.942.8500 Fax 713.942.7664 www.houstonparksboard.org